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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act!
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of California acting in the
interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of consumer
products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing hazardous
substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code §
25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s) failed to
provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the Product in
California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from use of the
Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on whether and/or

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the Product.

I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Ema Bell, 222 S. Figueroa St. Apt. 1212, Los Angeles, CA 90012-2581; (Ph) 424-
332-3817.

2. Alleged Violator(s): Amazon Technologies Company; Amazon Technologies Company dba
Whole Foods Market; Amazon Technologies, Inc.; Whole Foods Market California, Inc.;
Whole Foods Market Services, Inc.

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least November 13, 2023
and are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Lead. Lead is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State
to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

5. Product:

Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Wild Alaska Pink Salmon 365 Whole Foods Market Wild Alaska Pink Salmon
UPC# 099482416003

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of exposure to the Listed
Chemical is through ingestion. When foods contaminated with the Listed Chemical are
consumed, ingestion of the Listed Chemical will occur which will increase BLLs. No clear
and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

HI. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Bell against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Bell’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.




these violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

M

(@)
€))

4)

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: November 13, 2023 é jK

EvanJ. Smith
Attomey for Ema Bell



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. T am employed

in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On November 13, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery

by Certified Mail:

President/CEO

Amazon Technologies Company
c/o Corporation Service Company
251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, DE 19808

President/CEO

Amazon Technologies Company dba Whole Foods
Market

c/o Corporation Service Company

251 Little Falls Drive

Wilmington, DE 19808

President/CEO
Amazon Technologies, Inc.
c/o CSC-Lawyers Incorporating Service

President/CEO
Amazon Technologies, Inc.
c/o Corporation Service Company

2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N 112 North Curry Street
Sacramento, CA 95833 Carson City, NV 89703
President/CEO President/CEO

Whole Foods Market California, Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System

330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700
Glendale, CA 91203

Whole Foods Market Services, Inc.
c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

On November 13, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California

Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed November 13, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith



(The Fomeniils Toi Vavhey Sakza
dan fospuie Conacy Diemwint Addemay
B. Wehdr Avotne, Roam 202

LU emigraRie Nancy O'Malley
phlameds County Disteice Attomey
76 Dakport Street, Suite 650

d. CA 946“1

4 Hommb{e Alhson H1Tey
(Naga County District ARorney
I 127 Figst St., Suits C

i he Honorabie Summer Stephan
[an Disgo County DLstnct Attocasy

[btenorably Anne Macie Schubers

tmenio County District Attomey

aanguDr\Pmpﬁi@sdcdn.ME

Napa, CA 94559
EPD@coimtyotnapa. org Progiss SCATIaUNE
he Honorable Jaft W, Refsig i N&e!fa Lanmer Program Coordinatoc
olo Caunty District Attorney assan County

J01 Second Street 1230 8. Lasssn Street

qudland CA 95695 pugagife, CA 96130

.'~ pervising Deputy District Attorney g it District Attémey
_~ a3 Clara Coumty San Francisco District & ttormey's Office

{The Hﬂmmbla Ore:gory D Totter,
entura County Disirict Attorney
500 8 Vistoria Aveque
\ranmm, Ca 93009
Aasuecislons@ventura.ore
taeey Gresstru

Deputy District Attorney
fContra Costa County

B 90 Ward Street

2 imﬁwery Diistrict Atiorney
i l. Mountam Ranch Road

e gmy District Atiomney
#am Luis Obispo County
4ty Govt Center Annex, 4° Floor
Luig Obispo CA 93408

t& County District Attomey
168 M. Bdwards Streel

i Mﬁ Stephan Passalacqua
s Covaty District Attoruey

geﬂonomble Pau] E Zeallerbach
eside County District Attornes ¥
{3‘9’?’7 2 Orange Street

iﬂlﬁg CA 92501

I Honomble Walter W, Wal) ]
Miaciposa: County District Altotmey Wiaoaad C&uﬁ%’ Blistrict Atbarsizy
£.0. Box 730 ﬁ%‘mﬁm Hleget

AEEzipgscaunty arg ; cetl,uom
1t aﬂ" Fumafnu City Attorney s A, S\ﬁﬁt&m sta*mt Atfarmey
S E. Santa Clarg Strect, [6th Floor 21489 Tetase Btreat
f-" JOSE CA 96113 Preand, €4 95721

5 ;
i ww: HiHsan .-3.".-.’-' SOmH ,,,“.ghmd.—,,,mﬂ sEpusduniycy. sov

Wlark Anksom, Deputy City Attomey

ity of San Diego
200 Thizd Avenue

Ban Dj_sgg, Ca 9210l

L 11\|| fh ndigso.gov

Deputy District Attorney

it Barbara County

1112 Sasta Barbara Street

Aagiz Barbara, CA 93101

DAPropsi@oosanta-basbac.ce.us

Walerie Logez, De:puty City Attomey

Oftiee of the City Atomay

1390 Market Stest, 7 Flour

5 Fraumsco Ca 94102

[Vatemie, Lonep@istottyatty arg

nim M. Pasioni

D Distriet Atlomey

Wontevey County

200 Aguajito Road

Moniezgy CA%%G

.; ,,,,,1 O ROTHEISY o, ud
he Honophl T Mewell

N-Jmﬂs Coumty District Attorney

78| Commercial Sireet

da City, CA 95959

PAPmpiifEleensvydn.cus

T Hlonorable Dreorid Hollister
Plamas County District Attormey
520 Main Sirget, Room 484
Hwiney, CA 99971

B nguigs oo _
e Hooosable Margan Briggs Uire
\Plasar County District Attomsy
10§10 Justics Center Drive
Rosavitls, CA 95678

r, ?J: ‘HU HCST. 0, D‘Q";

ZERLIEEEY O LEAMATERS, SOt

Otfice of the Califoris Attorney General
Prapositions 65 Entforeement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 63 Coordinatoe

P.0. Box 70550
Oakland CA 94612 0350




SERVICE LIST

Las Angslas, CA 90012

San Harnardine, CA 92415-0502

i Hena i

Alamtsda &E’:;‘?ﬁg m« The Honorabla Stacey Mantgomeary The Hanarable Candice Hooper The Honamble Gragg Cohen
1235 Fallon Siraet, Aoom 900 220 5 County Olatilat Altarnay San Banito Caunly Dislrict Attomey Tahama Gounly Cisirict Atlomey
Cakiand, G 94§12 Quth Lasaen Streat, Sta 8 419 4th Stresl, Secand Floor 444 Oak Streat, Room L

Suzanville, CA 58130 Holllster, CA 96203 Red Blufl, GA 16080

Tha Honarablg 3

Alping County oT;ﬁué[ “l::‘mm:go: I'“’ Hanaratla Jachia Lacay Tha Honarable Michasl Ramos The Honorable Edc Harylard
T70 Laramin Strest, PO BOX 28 2-? s dngales Caunty Olstrict Attomay San Bemardino Counly Olstrict Attomay | Trinily County Oisirict Attamay
Maridaavils, CA 98120 ! Wast Tamplo Struar, Sults 1200 308 Wast 39 Siraat, 6ih Flaar P.0. J0xT10

Waavervlis, CA 96093

—

Ths Hunorabfa Teda Sieba
Amader Caunty Dlsirig: Atlornay
::'IIB Court Strast

The e Varea s
Sutte: Coungy Qlsliet Atiomey

25 Gounty Tenlar Oive
Oroullls, CA 95955

The Hunorabis Bavid Linn

Madara Caunty Olstrict Attarney

209 West Yosamite Avenus
BAET

Thé Hondrala G Bettiatlan
Marin County Obatrict Aitornay

3501 Clvis Cantar Diva, Soom 130
San Ralael, CA 94503

The Hanaralile Bannie Dumanis
San Olggo Caunty Disirlet Atlormey
330 W, Broadway Strest

San Dlgag, GA 2101

The Honerable Gearge Gascon

Fan Francisea Gaunly Olsirat Attamey
450 Bryant Straat, Roam 322

3an Franclseo, CA 94103

The Honoraidha Tim Mard

Tulare Caunty District Aiomay

321 South Mosney Squlsvard, Am 224
5 14

Honarabla Laura Krleg

Tuolumme County Oigirict Altarmey

424 Narth Wasttington Strast

Sonara, CA 95370

‘gm Honuidbls Barbara Yook
atavees Gounty Dl

881 Mounlain Rg'lﬁl Aand oy
e CA 95243

Tha Hana n Poyner

Colusa Gaunty Distriet A
346 Fifn Aty District Attarmay

900 Ward Stragt

Sl Saste Gaunty Otsiriol An
450 # Streay, Aoom 171 miEa
Crascant City, Ga g9531

pupenOhNss
orabils Dala Tagg

T Henorabls Thomas Caoke
Marlpasa Gaunly Oisirict Aftornsy
3101 Jones Sireat, P.O. Bax 73Q

Mtsndaring County Oistrict Atomsy

(Cmohtie | Gerssme o
The Honorabila Wark Pararaon o

Gentea Casta County Olstrict Aflorney

@ Honorabla Larry Marse 1)
Mercad Gounly Disirlet Attarnay
350 W. Maln Straat

fdadoc County Distifat Attamey
204 3. Gourt Strast, Sulle 202
Mluras, CA 99104

Miﬁgnm COA 95338
& Manarabls & David Eyster

fCiowme
Tha Honerzhis Jordan Funk

Tha Honorabis Tur Varber Salazar
$an Joaquin Gounly Olsirlct AHarnay
220 Eagst Websr Mvenus, Roam 202
Stackton, CA 99201

The Honaril Daw

San Luis Obigpo Gauntky District Ally
1049 Palm Streat, 4th Flaor

San Luis Qbisae, CA 93408

The Hanuratils Stephen Wagsiaffe
$an Maleo Caunly Distriet Attomey
400 Caunly Canter, Third Flaor
Redwond Gy, A 84043

“The Honarabfe Joyea Dudisy

Fania Barbara Gounty Disirict Attamsy
1112 Sant= Barbara Sirest
Santa Barbara, Ca 33131

Tha Honerable Gragary Talen
Vianiura Gounly Distriat Altarney
900 Sauth Vicioria Avanue

Vi

The Hanavabla Jalf Roisiy

Yala Gounly District Aromey
301 Second Shrest

, QA
The Hanerhls Patifck MuGrah
Yuba Counly District Attomey
215 Filih Siras!

i 01
Tia Honoribla Fouer
Ofilee of the Clly Altomay, Les Angsles
809 Clly Hall East
209 Narh Maip Sires!
2

Fresno County Distrlat Agiarn
ey
2320 w&@mr. #1000

iyl cﬂ@ﬂ%«ame Stawart
un iot
P.0.Boxdeg oY

Wiliows, CA 95988

% 8
The 0l Ligh Sicamn

y 9817

Dean Flippo
Moateray Counly District Attorney
P.Q. Box 1131

Napa Gaunty Cialriot Attarney
1127 Flrst Sirast, Sulte ©
Naps, G4 34559

_fg&%m%eﬁ_
2 Honarabla Allfson Haiay

Tha blo Vi

&l Duexde r%qwmgisw::?::t It Tho Honeralfg Tim Randal The Hanorable Jefitey Hosen

778 RaslinSirest arnay Wano Caunty Olatrict Attornay Santa Giara Caunty Dlshiat Anarnay
Bl P.0. Bax 517 70 Wast Hedding Siraat, West Wing

3an Jage, CA 35110

2 Fonrmable Sanchez
Qfiles gl he City Attosmay, Sacramento
915 1 Shyaat, #h Floar
A G584

The Honorable Jsff Rasel!

Samta Oryz Caunily Distict Aiomeay
73 Qgaan Styeat, Roam 200

Saplg Gruz, GA 9508

The Hanoralila Stephen Carian
Shasta Gourly Uiskrict Attomey
1355 Wast Sireat

Aadding, CA 88901

Honorable Jan Qoldsmih
Qffice o ha Gily Wornay, San Oiega
1490 Third Avenus, Suite 1520
in O {01
The Honwable Dennis Hatrema

Oflles of he Gliy Altamey, San

Franvlsee

1 Or. Garlton 8. QuadieR Plage
£ A 24102

e

Tha Hoiigralila Maggh Fering
’Wﬂteﬂ“m‘f tot Mitarnay
§25 3 Sheger, Fourth Flasr
_Eurslia, CA 93501

2anty Blehist Attam
999 West ¥ian Sicesl, Snite 100
€l Canira, CA 92243

Thw Honarabls Ofifferd Newell
Nevada Gounty Bisirlat Storney
201 Cammarsial Streat

Oranga Gounty Cistrict Atarney
401 Givie Qsntar Orlve West
Sana 4na, CA 92701

-GRaady oAt |
anorable Tany Fatkauokas

The Honarabls Lawrencs Allan
Sterra Gouply Uistrict Alloynay
100 CavAhaugs Square

Downiayile, CA 95936
Tz Hundrabile James ik Andrus

Siskiyou County Disirict Attarney
P.O. Box 966
Yraka, GA 96097

“fhe Honorable Mighiasd Dayle

Qifica of Ihe Clty Alomey, San Jose

200 East Santa Clara Strast, 15h Floar
San Joge. GA 95113

Cifica of e Callforifa Alformey Sanaral
Prapesilion 65 Enforcement Regorling
ATTN: Prag §5 Cuardinator

1515 Clay Sireet, Suite 2000

The Heonara - . Oakland. O 94812-0550
Inya Ct:uunr; é‘?sﬁ?;“;%im“‘;“’ ! Tho Hisirabls A, Scotl Owans The Honuragta Rilsnna Abrems
P.Q. Oraar D i Plager Gounty Olstrlct Aflorney Salano Counly Oisivict Aarney

IGB}U Justles Center Orive, Suite 247
s8vllle, CA 9667
a Honorable Oauld Hallister
Plumas Gauny Dlstrigt Atomey
%20 Mait}; Blrdal, Aaoem 404
fal

75 Taxas Sirgal, Sulte 4500

The Hantatite JI} Haviteh

Saroma Gounty Dlaiviel Altamay
600 Adirinistcation Orive, Roam 212

~idmadean CAvasze |
Tha Hanorabla Lisa Green

Kem Gounty Dlsirit Starn
121§ Truxtun Svanue N
- Bal

—
— R
e

9 Fan i - Jagta Fosa, calgms.
iKirgs cuwuz:liﬁs,;:{ m‘;‘:’s | Tha Honorable Miahaal Hasirin The Honaralifs Birglt Fladagsr
: Mﬁ Wt by Elwfanafd Ridgrsid County Dishat Aitorney Stanistaus Qaunty Qlstat Attarnay
 belord, CAgeee | ;}'5" 0""%; sg'f;“ﬂ 432 121 Shiaet, Suite 300
Thé Honorabla - —‘%* Mgdesto, CA
" lake mﬂ;r;b‘f;s?:::i :t;ndemn The Hunurable Anne Warle Schubert The Nafaralrle Amanda Hopper
295 North Forbias Ssat | Sagrarfanto Gounly Qisitict Attormey Sultar Gaunty District Atfaray
Lakagor ca 9548 901 G Strast 463 Second Stiat, Suke 102
g AL R Savramento CA 95814 Yuha Clly GA 95991




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1985
{PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1988 (commonly known as
‘Proposition 657). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment {0 any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve oniy as a
convenient source of general information. 1t is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or applicatian of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON [DENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Heaith and Safety Code Sections 252495 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/iaw/PESiaw72003.htm
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001."
These implementing regulations are avallable online at;

htip ://oehha.ca.g.cv/prop%/iaw/PGSRegs,htmi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 83 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
3 list of chemicals that are known to the State of California 1o cause cancer andfor
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

l .

Alt further regulatary references are to sections of Titke 27 of the California Code of Regulations unle§s
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: http:HWWW.oehha.ca.gow‘propﬁsﬂawﬁndex.htmi.



female or male reproductive systems or o the developing fetus. This list Wust bg v
Updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: hittp:/Amww .oehha.ca.gov/prop85/prop65 _listNewlist.nimt

Only those chemicais that ars on the list are regulated under Proposition 635. o
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the fallowing:

Clear and reasonabie warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
‘knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an |
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must; (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effactively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Suine
exXposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below,

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto tand where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and reguiations
(http!//mvw.oehha‘cagov/pmpﬁS/law/index.html} to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 85 warning requirements do not apply until 12 menths after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition doss not apply
ioa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical,

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, .state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt,

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nmg oF ”fewer
employees. This includes all emgloyees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer, For chemicals' thgt arethstejéa-ed .
under Proposition 65 as known to the Stats to cause cancer, a warming is no fe? -
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposire OCCUTSE a& ?ﬂ
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to rus%; O-vear
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals ef@osed‘ over a : "y
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regutations identify specific “No Significant Risk Le‘ﬁfom
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exemp

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: _
ittp:/'www.oshha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs himi for a fist of NSRLS, and Sectm‘n tijiTm
et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are caiculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive sifect at 1 ,@@0 tsm? f:s
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxa:: \{t‘the
warning is not required if the business causing the expasure can demonstrate { a;t Ly
exposure will praduce no observable effect even at 1,000 times the level in queﬁ 1on,
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect leve

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Leve! —
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http.‘ﬁwww.oehha,ca.gow'pfODGWQeﬂ\{SRLS' e

3 fist of MADLS, and Section 25801 sf seq. af the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures tr; o
chemicals that naturally oceur in foods (.., that do not resuft from an}f known “1':) o
activity, including activity by someone other than the pRrSOnChuaIng L i 0 it )
sxempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a gontamanaijx
must be reduced to the lowest leve! feasible, Regulations explaining this exemption can
e found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of zhe listed cﬁmﬂf{aﬂ'kin
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from dusch?fge§ .mto drin Ougt
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a mgmﬁcaﬂtl am

of the listed chemical has nat, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass mtio ? .
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all otl;her’ appiicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amogﬂt’ (HES am{ or
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk eve"
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no cbservable eﬁeCf -
tevel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

? See Section 25501(a)(4),



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Altorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may a!sfj be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notlcg of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and Cli}i
atiorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate

information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. ‘ﬂ"\e
natice must comply with the information and pracedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A orivate party may not
oursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 85 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
tha notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. in addition, the business may be ordered by @ court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if theA t
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the fallowing type§ of axposures, the Ac
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

?

An exposure to alcoholic beverages that gre consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

AN exposure to a Proposition §5 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily mtepded for ‘
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only appligs if the_cbemacal was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or bevarage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination,

An exposurs to enviranmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons‘éother
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smexing is permitied at ary location on the premises;

An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the SXE’OSU?
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the afleged violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party allegss that a violation occurred based on one of‘the exposures :
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice 0
Special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of Cof“pli?;nce form is
included in Appendix 8 and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http:Hoehha.c:a.govfpropSSflaw/pﬁSlaw?m%.htm[.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAVW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mall at
PGEP-ublic.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Refereréci;tseg";%?
252495 25249 8, 252497, 25249.9, 2524910 and 25249 .11, Health and Safety :



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROGEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Healih Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commaonly known as “Proposition 65").
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
eXposures If the alleged violator mests specific conditions. These exposures are!

® An eXposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law,

e An exposure to g Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only apolies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination,

® An exposure to environmental tobacca smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alieged violator where
smaking is permitted at any location on the premises;

®* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles,

A private party may not file an adtion against the alleged violator for these expasures, or
recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any reimpursement for costs
an_d attorney's fees, if the alleged violator has done aif of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

= Corrected the alleged violation;

* Agreed'to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



oo " iolati been
= Notifled the private party serving the notice in writing that the vioiation has be
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one timle for a vaolatllo?azgszfmm
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises, The satis N

these conditions does not prevent the Attorney Genersal, a dlstrlqt attorney, a ecYJ‘tOT with
attomey of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full-time city Prfts alleged
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an
violator,

When a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one or m:re e
exXpostires listed above, the notice must inciude a notice of special Compiaanp -
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged vio
directed in the notice.

I'he notice and proof of campliance form is reproduced here:

Page 1
Date:

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:

Phone number:

1AL PLIANCE PROCEDURE

PROOF QF CQ LIANC ) s
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that y
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legat proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below i

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form. e

(Z) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown -
accurately complated by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving
rotice.

(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment frgz i@ﬁi 2; the
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your recgavmgf i vioéaﬁén
{4} This is the first time you have submitted a Prqof of Compliance o;; "
arising from the same gxposure in the same facility on the same premises.

EART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE

NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation Is for an exposure {o; (check one)




, 7 ami tQ the
Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's pramises
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer of reproductive ’toxicttyl H; a food or
gé;eraga prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premi;.es for tmmgd gan?tionai!y
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemilcal was not inte s
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparaﬁzf Oor g
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable
micrabiological contamination.

08
—Environmental tobacco smoke caused Oy entry of persons (othier than aenr:ﬁ%z at)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is p

any location on the premises.

___Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicityaitfé der;?z‘?fie
exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility UW“?d or E.p?ers
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

. a 2496 if
(1) You have no potential liability under California Heakh and Safety Code §25
your business has nine {9) or fewer employees. e e "
(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney G?emet"ai, a district da?fm ;:\/y; 2 cigrred
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is ai}eg@‘ OI . ;Cﬁoﬁ the
frem filing an action over the same alleged viclations, and that In aay S?ihis time.l ;
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any oayment made a

Page 2
Date: ¥

Name of Naticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party;
Address:
Phone number:

wof

Certification of Complignc i npliance with
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in ’corgp el
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation hstew a sh@vn
must complete and submit the form below to the Notiging Eaﬁy at the address
above, pastmarked within 14 days of vou receiving ihis nofice.

| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a (;Mi :éegggyﬁcﬂﬁ%?
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health an
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):



[] Posting a waming or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the taw,
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photegraph accurately showing its
placement on my prernises:

[ | Posting the warning or wamings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and
attaching a copy of that waming and a phatograph accurately showing its placement on
my premises; OR

[ ] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a staternent accurately describing
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification
My statements on this form, and on any attachmenis fo it, are true, complete, and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. { have
carsfully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a fal;e
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65),

Signature of alleged violator or autharized rapresentative Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS..
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
!mpiemeptation Office at (916) 445-8300 or via e-mail at
PGSPuinc.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249 5, 25249 8, 25249.7,25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Heaith and Safety Cods.



